

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SYDNEY SLAUGHTER,

Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No. 22-0892

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
HONORABLE KELLYANN M. LEKAR, JUDGE (JURY TRIAL &
SENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

VIDHYA K. REDDY
Assistant Appellate Defender
vreddy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	7
Routing Statement	10
Statement of the Case	10
Argument	
I. The evidence was factually insufficient to establish that Slaughter had a specific intent to defraud, or that she had knowledge that McNeese had a specific intent to defraud	26
II. The evidence was legally insufficient, as the circumstance where a winner passes his winnings to another to be claimed by the other is not encompassed by Iowa Code § 99F.15(4)(h)	32
III. The evidence was insufficient to establish that Slaughter did not make a wager contingent on winning the gambling game	35
IV. The district court committed reversible error in overruling Slaughter’s objection to the DCI Agent’s testimony concerning his understanding of “wager”	38
Conclusion	52
Request for Nonoral Argument	53

Attorney's Cost Certificate	53
Certificate of Compliance.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Grismore v. Consolidated Prods., Co., 5 N.W.2d 646 (1942).....	45
Kurth v. Iowa Dep't of Transp., 628 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2001)	38
State ex rel. Turner v. Drake, 242 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1976)	48-49, 51
State v. Crawford, No. 19-1506, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	26, 32-33, 36
State v. Murphy, 451 N.W.2d 154 (Iowa 1990).....	45
State v. Petithory, 702 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2005).....	26, 33, 36
State v. White, 545 N.W. 2d 552, 555 (Iowa 1996)	44, 48
 <u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa Code § 99F.15(4)(h)	27, 33, 48
Iowa Code § 99F.15(4)(o) (2023).....	33
Iowa Code § 99F.15(4)(n) (2023)	34
Iowa R. Civ. P. 5.704	45
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Black's Law Dictionary, Revised 4th Ed., 1968	49

Bouv. Law Dict. (8th Ed. (Rawle's Third Revision), 1914	49
Webster's New International Dictionary, 3d Ed. (1966) ..	50
38 Am.Jur.2d, Gambling (1968)	50
38 C.J.S. Gaming (1943)	50
